



## UNITE. 101127416

**MARK OFFICE** 

**RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** 

#### PATENTS ONLY

8/25/99

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name and address of conveying party:

Republic Engineered Steels, Inc. 3770 Embassy Parkway Akron, OH 44333

A Delaware corporation.

2. Name and address of receiving party:

BankBoston, N.A., as Agent 100 Federal Street Boston, MA 02110

A national banking association

3. Nature of conveyance: Termination and Release of Security Interests in Certain Patents attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u>.

Execution date: August 13, 1999

- 4. Application numbers and registration numbers:
  - A. Patent registration numbers:

See <u>Schedule</u> <u>A</u> of the Termination and Release of Security Interests in Certain Patents.

B. Patent application numbers:

See <u>Schedule A</u> of the Termination and Release of Security Interests in Certain Patents.

08/26/1999 MTHAI1 00000111 3645721 01 FC:581 680.00 D

BUSDOCS:771853.1

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Cristina E. Gonzalez, Esq. Bingham Dana LLP 150 Federal Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110

- 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 17
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$680.00
- 8. Deposit account number: Not applicable
- 9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Cristina Gonzalez, Esq. 🔿 August 24, 1999

Total number of pages submitted (including cover sheet and any attached Schedules, and conveyance document and any attached Schedules): 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

United States Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records Crystal Gateway 4 Room 335 Washington, D.C. 20231

# SCHEDULE A

## PATENTS

### Patent or Application

	<u>I atent or Application</u>	
Patent	Number	Issue or Application Date
Heat-Treatable, High	3,645,721	2/29/72
Strength, High-Toughness,		
Low-Carbon, Ni-Mo Alloy		
Steel		
Methods of Producing	3,671,224	6/20/72
Leaded Steel		
Cold Formable Valve Steel	3,770,426	11/6/73
Method of Adding Lead to	3,820,982	6/28/74
Steel with Lead Oxide Slag		
Method of Producing Leaded	3,836,359	9/17/74
Steel		
Processing of Steel Bars	3,874,950	4/1/75
After Hot Rolling		
Process for Producing Free-	4,238,230	12/9/80
Machining Steel		
High Strength Cold Finished	4,289,548	9/15/81
Bars		
Apparatus for Cooling a Hot-	4,507,949	4/2/85
Rolled Product		
Method and Apparatus for	4,520,861	6/4/85
Alloying Continuously Cast		
Steel Products		
Distortion Measurement in	4,538,669	9/3/85
Casting	-,	
As-Hot Rolled Bar Steel	4,806,177	2/21/89
Shrouding Apparatus	306,532	2/3/89
Roller Table with Bloom	08/690,504	7/31/95
Turner		·/ C */ C C
Custom Quality Conrol	08/679100	7/12/96
Monitoring of a Steelmaking	00/010100	11 1 20 0 0
Process		
Furnace Charge Machine	08/688981	7/31/96
and Method	00,000001	1101/00
Computerized Cast Steel	PCT/US96/12648	8/02/96
Optimization	1 0 1/ 0 0 30/ 12040	0/02/30
Opumization		

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release"), dated as of August 13, 1999, by BANKBOSTON, N.A., f/k/a THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, a national banking association, as Agent for itself and the other lenders (the "Banks") party to the Second Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of April 25, 1997, among Republic Engineered Steels, Inc. (the "Company") the Agent and the Banks.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY AND PLEDGE AGREEMENT dated as of November 28, 1989, (the "Patent Agreement"), as amended, by and between the Company and the Agent, the Company granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Banks, a security interest in and lien on, and collaterally assigned to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Banks, all of its patents and patent applications, including without limitation the patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") patent numbers listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached thereto (such patents referred to herein as the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Agreement was recorded with the PTO on or about December 1, 1989 at Reel 5203, Frame 0955; amended by the First Supplemental patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 1993, which was recorded with the PTO on or about December 27, 1993 at Patent Reel 6800, Frame 0715, amended by the Second Supplemental Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of April 25, 1997, which was recorded with the PTO on or about 18, 1997 at Reel 8642, Frame 0609.

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its rights, title and interests in the Patent Collateral as herein provided;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent and the Company hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. The Agent terminates and releases its security interest in and lien on, and assigns to the Company all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral effective as of the date set forth above.

2. <u>Acknowledgment and Acceptance</u>. The Company hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing release and assignment by the Agent.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent and the Company have executed this Release to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

BANKBOSTON, N.A., as Agent

By: <u>Cul JUUA</u> Name: Ellen & Heath Title: Managing Director

Accepted:

**REPUBLIC ENGINEERED STEELS, INC.** 

By: Ang B. Hours Name: John B. Kroarge Title: Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

NEW YORK TATE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS-) )ss. NEW YORK COUNTY OF SUFFOLK )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this  $13^{-1}$  day of August, 1999, personally appeared  $\overline{Ellen}$  L Heath to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Man, Direct of BankBoston, N.A. and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said bank by authority of its governing body, and said officer acknowledged said bank by authority of its governing body, and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

ary Public Commission Expires: BAO NGOO VICTORIA DANG NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. (01DA5087473 Qualified in New York Court Commission Expires Nov. 3.

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE COMMONWEALTH OF NEW YORK )ss.

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this <u>13</u> day of <u>4 and</u>, 1999, personally appeared <u>Jehn P. (croupe</u> to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a <u>V</u>  $\sim$  of Republic Engineered Steels, Inc. and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of each of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of each of said corporations.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

BAO NGOC VICTORIA DANG NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01DA5087473 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Nov. 3, 1999

BUSDOCS: 768064, 2